
RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODDAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving FY 2007 budget amendment # 1 by increasing budget by adding savings of 
5185,420.62 changing budget amount from 51,890,182.06 to 4,099,871.57 and creating 

new line items 712 &. 771) 

RESOLUTION NO. 07-400 

1 WHEREAS. the Tohono O'odham Nation contracts its own Law Enforcement, Ranger and 

2 Corrections Programs under the 618 BIA Master Contract; and 

3 WHEREAS. the Tohono O'odham Nation Pollce Department (TONPD) is increasing its 618 Law 

4 Enforcement budget with savings of5185,420.62; and 

5 WHEREAS, the TONPD is amending its 618 budget by adding the amount of5185,420.62 to create 

6 new line items 712 Gas, Oll &. Coolants, 771 R&.M ofvehicles and increasing line item 

7 750 Capital equipment; and 

8 WHEREAS, the TONPD is also including the 2.5% increase for the position of the System 

9 Administratorthatwasnotincludedin thesalaryof519,266.01 forthe FY2007amount 

10 a ditJerence of5981.65 bringing total salary for FY 2007 to 540,247.68; and 

11 WHEREAS, the increase of the System Administrator also increase the line items 610.5 other 

12 compensation and 620 Fringe benefits; and 

13 WHEREAS, with the increase of5185,420.62 this changes the budget amount form 51,890,182.06 

14 to 54,099,871.57. 

15 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll that it hereby 

16 approves and authorizes BudgetAmendment No.1 for the following: 

17 1) Increases the 618 Law Enforcement budget by adding savings in 5185,420.62 

18 bringing total from 51,890,182.06 to 54,099,871.57. 

19 2) Creates new line items 712 Gas, Oll &. Coolants, 771 R&.M ofvehicles. 

20 1) Amending justification of750 Capital to include purchase oftwo vehicles which 

21 increases line item 750 Capital Equipment by 560,000.00. 

22 4) Increase in the Indirect cost from 5544,618.12 to 5568,887.01 a ditJerence of 

23 524,268.89. 

24 BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll hereby authorizes the 

25 Chairperson and any designated official to expend and administer the budget as 

26 attached, provided that any amendments affecting the funds or funding levels shall 

27 be submitted for further prior approval bythe Tohono 0'odham Legislative Councll. 

28 The foregoing Resolutionwaspassed bythe TohonoO'odhamLegislativeCouncllonthe 14m. Day 
29 of JUNE, 2007 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2.087.95 FOR; 90.55 
30 AGAINST;156.0 NOT VOTING; and[01) ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Councll by 
31 Section1 d)(2) &'(1) ofArticle VI ofthe Constitutionofthe Tohono O'OdhamNation, adopted bythe 
32 Tohono O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant 
33 Secretary ­ Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 ofthe Act ofJune 
34 18,1914 (48 Stat. 984). 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

2S 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 


RESOLUTION NO. 07-400 

(Approving FY 2007 budget amendment # 3 by increasing budget by adding savings of 5185,420.62 

changing budget amount from 53.890,182.06 to 4,099,871.57 and creating new line items 712 & 771) 

Page 2 of2 

Verlon M. Jose, Legisla e Chairman 

-+J.L day of JUMA /' ,2007 

ATTEST: 

J1tuJtW~ 
Lucille Lopez, A • g Legislative Secretary 

~ day of _~.:::-t..::::..!..J«}::..:.....-___, 2007. 

SaidResolutionWi\;bmittedfora~oval to the office oftheCha~no~theTohono O'Odham 
Nation on the day of -eo.1 LVl.b , 2007 at ~ !:>b 0'clock,-7}-"---.M., 

pursuant to the provisions ofSection SofArticle VII ofthe Constitution and willbecom~ctive 
upon his approval or upon his fallure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 
submittal. 

TOHONO O'ODBAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

APPROVED on the~ day of_-:::I-~____' 2007 


[) DISAPPROVED 


NED RRI, JR., C RMAN 
TOHONO O'ODBAM NATION 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the :; 1 day of 

__.:1ittt..:;;;:;s..:..;..!-_)___, 2007, at i3() o'clock, ~.M. 

http:4,099,871.57
http:53.890,182.06
http:5185,420.62


RESOLUTION NO. 07-400 

ACTION: APPROVING FY 2007 BUDGET AMENDMENT # 3 BY INCREASING BUDGET BY ADDING SAVINGS OF 
$185,420.62 CHANGING BUDGET AMOUNT FROM $3,890,182.06 TO 4,099,871.57 AND CREATING NEW LINE 
ITEMS 712 & 771 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN EVELYN JUAN MANUEL SECOND: COUNCILMAN TIMOTHY JOAQUIN 

DATE: JUNE 14, 2007 

HOF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIV ARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 158.45 X 

316.9 (Roberta Harvey) 
2. FRANCESG.ANTONE 158.45 

X 
( ) 

CHUKUTKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 132.40 X X 

264.8 ( ) 

2. VERLON M. JOSE 132.40 
X 

( ) 

GU ACHI 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 113.95 X 

227.9 (Louis L. Johnson) 
2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL X X 

( ) 113.95 

GUVO 1. GRACE MANUEL 99.60 X 

199.2 ( ) 

2. MICHAEL FLORES 99.60 
X X 

( ) 

mCKIWAN 1. MICHELLE ORTEGA 86.00 X 

172.0 ( ) 

2. SANDRA ORTEGA ** 86.00 
X 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. CHESTER ANTONE 91.20 X 

182.4 ( ) 
2. GERALD FAYUANT 91.20 

X 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. LORRAINE EILER 90.55 X 

181.1 ( ) 
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 90.55 

X 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 98.25 X 

196.5 (Adam P. Andrew) 
2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 98.25 

X 

(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 77.30 X 

154.6 (Frederick Jose) 
2. VACANT 77.30 

X 

( ) 

SELLS I.KIMBERL Y LISTO 222.35 X 

444.7 ( ) 

2.EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 222.35 
X 

( 

SIFOIDAK 1. WA VALENE ROMERO 97.20 X 

194.4 2. ~ARY LOP~Z X 
( ) 97.20 

TOTAL 2,534.5 2,087.95 90.55 356.0 [03] 


